

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

ROBIN L. PEPPER,  <i>Appellant,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ROUTH CRABTREE, APC, RICHARD L. CRABTREE, AND CRI, LLC AKA CHECKRITE OF ANCHORAGE,  <i>Appellees.</i>	)	Supreme Court No. S-13042  Superior Court No. 3AN-07-08568 CI
	)	
	)	

---

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Superior Court,  
Third Judicial District at Anchorage,  
The Honorable Mark Rindner, Presiding

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBIN PEPPER**

---

JAMES J. DAVIS, JR.  
(Alaska Bar No. 9412149)  
ALASKA LEGAL SERVICES  
CORPORATION  
1016 West Sixth Avenue, Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 272-9431

DEEPAK GUPTA  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Filed in the Alaska Supreme Court  
August 2008  
Marilyn May, Clerk

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    The Facts.....	3
B.    Procedural History .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    ALASKA’S UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT COVERS UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE DEBT-COLLECTION PRACTICES THAT OCCUR IN THE LITIGATION CONTEXT. ....	11
II.   THE PETITION CLAUSE DOES NOT IMMUNIZE UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE DEBT-COLLECTION PRACTICES. ....	23
A.    Petition-Clause Principles.....	23
1. <i>Parity between the Speech and Petition Clauses</i> .....	24
2. <i>The Noerr-Pennington doctrine</i> .....	25
3. <i>Context matters.</i> .....	27
B.    The Petition Clause Does Not Provide Greater Protection To Deceptive Communications Than the Speech Clause. ...	28
C.    The Petition Clause Does Not Immunize Misrepresentations in the Litigation Context. ....	30

D.	Every Court to Consider the Question Has Rejected Petition-Clause Immunity for Unfair and Deceptive Debt-Collection Practices. ....	33
III.	EVEN IF PETITION-CLAUSE IMMUNITY COULD BE EXTENDED TO UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE DEBT-COLLECTION PRACTICES AS A GENERAL MATTER, SUCH AN EXTENSION WOULD BE UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE. ....	37
A.	Ms. Pepper’s Lawsuit Does Not Burden Defendants’ Petitioning Activity or Inhibit Their Access to the Courts....	37
1.	<i>An adverse judgment would not burden         petitioning activity.</i> .....	37
2.	<i>The conduct here is not protected “incidental”         conduct.</i> .....	39
B.	Even if This Lawsuit Burdened Defendants’ Petitioning Activity, It Would Fall Within the “Sham” Exception to Immunity. ....	41
1.	<i>The “sham” exception applies to the “incidental”         conduct only.</i> .....	41
2.	<i>Assuming the “sham” exception applies to the         whole litigation, what standard applies?</i> .....	43
3.	<i>The allegations in this case are sufficient to         satisfy the “sham” exception under any         applicable standard.</i> .....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	27, 31, 32, 38, 40, 41
<i>Barany-Snyder v. Weiner</i> , 2007 WL 210411 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....	36
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	31, 37, 38, 45, 46
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	26, 27, 43, 45, 46
<i>Billsie v. Brooksbank</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D.N.M. 2007) .....	22, 23
<i>Blevins v. Hudson &amp; Keyse, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 655 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	36
<i>Bowens v. Mel S. Harris and Associates, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 619162 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Card Service Center</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>California Motor Transportation Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 408 (1972) .....	30, 31, 32, 38
<i>Campos v. Brooksbank</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D.N.M. 2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Weed</i> , 2008 WL 1820667 (D. Ariz. 2008) .....	48
<i>Cardtoons v. Major League Baseball Players Association</i> , 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 44
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	26, 37

<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	26
<i>Corssley v. Lieberman</i> , 868 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Delawder v. Platinum Finance Services Corp.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	22, 34
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Cavanaugh</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 825 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	32, 35
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Cephas</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 760 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....	32
<i>DirecTV v. Zink</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 873 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	38
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	25, 26, 44
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Freeman v. Lasky, Haas &amp; Cohler</i> , 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	37, 39
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Services, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Leasecomm Corp.</i> , Case No. 03-11034RFK (D. Mass. 2003) .....	14
<i>Gearing v. Check Brokerage Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Gionis v. Javitch, Block, Rathbone, LLP</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 856 (S.D. Ohio 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WL 1654357 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Goins v. JBC &amp; Associate</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	19

<i>Hartman v. Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 769 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	21, 36
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	12, 21, 33
<i>In the Matter of Wilson Chemical Co.</i> , 64 F.T.C. 168 (1964) .....	19
<i>J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 109 F.T.C. 54 (1987) .....	14
<i>Jacquez v. Diem Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 25548423 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	22
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. International Nutrition Co.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Conn. 2001).....	48, 49
<i>Jordan v. Thomas &amp; Thomas</i> , 2007 WL 2838474 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	22, 34, 35
<i>Kelly v. Great Seneca Finance Corp.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 954 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	19
<i>Kimber v. Federal Financial Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987) .....	17
<i>Klewer v. Cavalry Investments</i> , 2002 WL 2018830 (W.D. Wisc. 2002) .....	19
<i>Leadbetter v. Comcast Cable</i> , 2005 WL 2030799 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	48
<i>Lee v. Javitch, Block &amp; Rathbone</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	35
<i>Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 92 F.T.C. 422 (1978).....	35
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	23, 24, 25, 27, 29

<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Montgomery Ward Co.</i> , 84 F.T.C. 1337 (1974) .....	14
<i>Newman v. Checkrite California, Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Cal. 1995) .....	33
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industrial, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	42, 44, 46
<i>Reyes v. Kenosian &amp; Miele, LLP</i> , 2008 WL 171070 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	34
<i>Rouse v. Law Offices of Rory Clark</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (S.D. Cal. 2006) .....	36
<i>S.S. Kresge Co.</i> , 90 F.T.C. 222 (1977).....	14
<i>Sayed v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Shorty v. Capital One Bank</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (D.N.M. 2000).....	19
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6, 27, 37, 38, 39
<i>Spiegel, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Sprinkle v. SB&amp;C Ltd.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	18
<i>Starlite Development v. Textron Finance Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2705395 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	39
<i>T.F.T.F. Capital Corp. v. Marcus Dairy, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	47

<i>Taylor v. Unifund Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1035717 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	19
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	39, 41, 42, 43
<i>Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg &amp; Reis, Co., L.P.A.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 903 (S.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 434 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Tomas v. Bass &amp; Moglowski, P.C.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21533 (W.D. Wis. 1999) .....	22
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	25
<i>United States v. Brand Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	17
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 453 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	18
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004).....	49
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	27, 39, 40
<i>Williams v. Javitch, Block &amp; Rathbone</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	30

### **State Cases**

<i>Aguchak v. Montgomery Ward Co.</i> , 520 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1974).....	14, 15, 38
<i>Barber v. National Bank of Alaska</i> , 815 P.2d 857 (Alaska 1991) .....	13
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Association</i> , 496 P.2d 817 (Cal. 1972) .....	15



<i>Celebrezze v. United Research, Inc.</i> , 482 N.E.2d 1260 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984) .....	15
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Walker</i> , 488 So. 2d 209 (La. Ct. App. 1986) .....	20
<i>Davis Lake Community Association</i> , 530 S.E. 2d 865 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Alaska Superior Court</i> , 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska 1986) .....	9, 29
<i>Economy Petroleum Corp. v. Paulasukas</i> , 2003 WL 22007018 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	49
<i>Evergreen Collectors v. Holt</i> , 803 P.2d 10 (Wash Ct. App. 1991) .....	20
<i>Gunderson v. University of Alaska</i> , 902 P.2d 323 (Alaska 1995) .....	44
<i>Hayes Family Ltd. Partnership v. Sherwood</i> , 2008 WL 2802400 (Conn. Super. 2008) .....	48
<i>Hendricks v. Advanced Debt Recovery, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3AN-04-5009 CI (Alaska Super. Ct. 2004) .....	19
<i>Heritage East-West v. Chung &amp; Choi</i> , 785 N.Y.S.2d 317 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 2004) .....	18
<i>K&amp;K Recycling v. Alaska Gold Co.</i> , 80 P.2d 702 (Alaska 2003) .....	9, 48
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. English Bay Village Corp.</i> , 781 P.2d 6 (Alaska 1989) .....	4
<i>Phillipe v. American Exp. Travel Related Services</i> , 571 N.Y.S.2d 711 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991) .....	17
<i>Pound Hill Corp. v. Perl</i> , 668 A.2d 1260 (R.I. 1996) .....	49

<i>Schubach v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 376 N.E.2d 140 (Mass. 1976) .....	15
<i>Smallwood v. Central Peninsula General Hospital</i> , 151 P.3d 319 (Alaska 2006) .....	9
<i>State v. O'Neill Investigations</i> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980) .....	7, 11, 12, 13, 28, 33, 45
<i>Valdez Fisheries Development Association, Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline</i> , 45 P.3d 657 (Alaska 2002) .....	9
<i>Vaughan v. Kalyvas</i> , 342 S.E. 2d 617 (S.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	20
<i>Western Star Trucks, Inc. v. Big Iron Equipment Service, Inc.</i> , 101 P.3d 1047 (Alaska 2004) .....	13
<i>Wickwire v. Alaska</i> , 725 P.2d 695 (Alaska 1986) .....	29
<i>Yu v. Signet Bank</i> , 82 Cal. Rptr. 2d 304 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	15

**Federal Constitutional, Statutory,  
Legislative, and Administrative Materials**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	xi, 23
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	xi, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692(g)(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692i.....	16, 40
Servicemembers' (Soldiers' and Sailors') Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. § 521(b)(1) .....	18

Federal Trade Commission, <i>Staff Commentary on the FDCPA</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 50097-02 .....	16
H.R. REP. NO. 99-405 (1985) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 99-361, 100 Stat. 768 (1986) .....	17
S. REP. NO. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695, 1699 .....	16

**State Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

ALASKA CONST. art. 1, Sec. 5.....	xi
ALASKA CONST. art. 1, Sec. 6.....	xi, 25
AS 9.68.115 .....	3, 4, 47
AS 22.05.010.....	1
AS 45.50.471 .....	xi
AS 45.50.545.....	xi, 12
Alaska Appellate Rule 202(a) .....	1

**Miscellaneous**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....	17
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>After BK&amp;E: The “Difficult Constitutional Question” of Defining the First Amendment Right to Petition Courts</i> , 39 HOUS. L. REV. 1299 (2003) .....	44, 45, 46
Alan K. Chen, <i>Due Process As Consumer Protection: State Remedies For Distant Forum Abuse</i> , 20 AKRON L. REV. 9 (1986) .....	15
ROBERT J. HOBBS, FAIR DEBT COLLECTION (5th ed. 2004) .....	13, 14, 16
